PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7988138

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECEIVING PARTY DATA previously recorded on Reel 062784 Frame 0148. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	507830581

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENOÎT BARDY	01/14/2021
SIMONE DALLA BELLA	05/12/2021
LOIC DAMM	04/14/2021
DOBRI DOTOV	12/26/2020
DÉBORAH VAROQUI	06/08/2021
JESKA BUHMANN	12/09/2020
MARC LEMAN	12/09/2020
BART MOENS	12/09/2020
EDITH VAN DYCK	12/09/2020
SEAN O'LEARY	12/14/2020
JOSEPH TIMONEY	12/10/2020
RUDI VILLING	12/10/2020
TOMAS WARD	12/10/2020
VALÉRIE COCHEN DE COCK	04/13/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITEIT GENT		
Street Address:	TECHNOLOGIEPARK ZWIJNAARDE 914		
City:	GENT		
State/Country:	BELGIUM		
Postal Code:	9052		
Name:	CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER		
Street Address:	191 AVENUE DU DOYEN GASTON GIRAUD		
City:	MONTPELLIER		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	34000		
Name:	UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER		
Street Address:	163 RUE AUGUSTE BROUSSONNET		
City:	MONTPELLIER		
	DATENT		

PATENT

507941004 REEL: 063874 FRAME: 0111

	_		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	34090		
Name:	CLINIQUE BEAU-SOLEIL		
Street Address:	119 AVENUE DE LODÈVE		
City:	MONTPELLIER		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	34070		
Name:	NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH		
Street Address:	MAYNOOTH UNIVERSITY		
City:	MAYNOOTH, CO-KILDARE		
State/Country:	IRELAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16633726

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602862929

Email: jwelton@cantorcolburn.com **Correspondent Name:** CANTOR COLBURN LLP

Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH ST, 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GER2871US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER C. BOEHM, REG. NO. 41624
SIGNATURE:	/ChristopherCBoehm/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2023

source=96P0000#page1.tif source=8V12425#page1.tif source=8V12425#page2.tif source=8V12425#page3.tif source=8V12425#page4.tif

Total Attachments: 25

source=8V12425#page5.tif source=8V12425#page6.tif

source=8V12425#page7.tif

source=8V12425#page8.tif

source=8V12425#page9.tif source=8V12425#page10.tif

source=8V12425#page11.tif

source=8V12425#page12.tif
source=8V12425#page13.tif
source=8V12425#page14.tif
source=8V12425#page15.tif
source=8V12425#page16.tif
source=8V12425#page17.tif
source=8V12425#page18.tif
source=8V12425#page19.tif
source=8V12425#page20.tif
source=8V12425#page21.tif
source=8V12425#page22.tif
source=8V12425#page23.tif
source=8V12425#page24.tif
source=8V12425#page20.tif source=8V12425#page21.tif source=8V12425#page22.tif source=8V12425#page23.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VAN DYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore;

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

23 1

Date: January 14, 2021		L.S.
Date. January 14, 2021	Benoît BARDY	
Date:	····	L.S.
	Simone DALLA BELLA	
Date:		L.S.
	Loic DAMM	
Date:		L.S.
	Dobri DOTOV	
Date:		L.S.
	Déborah VAROQUI	
Date:	" > "V\""" \" \" \" \" \" \" \" \" \" \" \" \"	L.S.
	Teska RUHMANN	

Date:		L.S
	Marc LEMAN	
Date:		L.S
	Bart MOENS	
Date:		L.S
	Edith VAN DYCK	
Date:		L.S
	Sean O'LEARY	
Date:		L.S
	Joseph TIMONEY	
Date:	TD 3* KIRK K TRICO	L.S
	Rudi VILLING	
Date:		L.S
	Tomas WARD	
Date:		L.S
	Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VAN DYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all

countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore:

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have assigned and transferred, and hereby assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEES, the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents that may be issued therefrom, in any and all countries, including any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, to ASSIGNEES; and we do hereby agree that we will execute all papers necessary in connection with any and all patent applications when called upon to do so by ASSIGNEES, their successors or assigns, and that we will, at the cost and expense of ASSIGNEES, fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with any and all patent applications and Patents issuing thereon.

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

Date:		L.S.
	Benoît BARDY	
Date: 12.05.2021	Simono DALLA DELLA	L.S.
	Simone DALLA BELLA	
Date:		L.S.
	Loic DAMM	
Date:	······································	L.S.
	Dobri DOTOV	

Date:		L.S.
	Déborah VAROQUI	
Date:		L.S.
	Jeska BUHMANN	
Date:		L.S.
	Marc LEMAN	
Date:		L.S.
	Bart MOENS	
Date:		L.S.
	Edith VAN DYCK	
Date:		L.S.
	Sean O'LEARY	
Date:		L.S.
	Joseph TIMONEY	
Date:		L.S.
	Rudi VILLING	
Date:		L.S.
	Tomas WARD	
Date:		L.S.
	Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VAN DYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore;

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

Date:	***************************************		L.S.
		Benoît BARDY	
Date:			L.S.
		Simone DALLA BELLA	ne-
Date:	14/04/2021		L.S.
		Loic DAMM	
Date:			L.S.
		Dobri DOTOV	
Date:			L.S.
		Déborah VAROQUI	
Date:			L.S.
		Jeska BUHMANN	,

Date:	BA T TOWALL BY	L.S.
	Marc LEMAN	
Date:	The ARACTEMIC	L.S.
	Bart MOENS	
Date:		L.S.
	Edith VAN DYCK	
Date:		L.S.
	Sean O'LEARY	
Date:		L.S.
	Joseph TIMONEY	
Date:		L.S.
	Rudi VILLING	
Date:		L.S.
	Tomas WARD	
Date:		L.S.
	Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VAN DYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore;

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

Date:	L.S.
	Benoît BARDY
Date:	L.S.
	Simone DALLA BELLA
Date:	L.S.
Date: 26/12/2020	Loic DAMM Lis.
	Dobri DOTOV
Date:	L.S.
	Déborah VAROQUI
Date:	L.S.
	Ieska RUHMANN

Date:		L.S.
	Marc LEMAN	
Date:		L.S.
	Bart MOENS	
Date:		L.S.
	Edith VAN DYCK	
Date:		L.S.
	Sean O'LEARY	
Date:		L.S.
	Joseph TIMONEY	
Date:		L.S.
	Rudi VILLING	
Date:		L.S.
	Tomas WARD	
Date:		L.S.
	Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VAN DYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore;

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

Date:	***************************************		L.S.
		Benoît BARDY	
Date:			L.S.
		Simone DALLA BELLA	
Date:			L.S.
		Loic DAMM	
Date:			L.S.
		Dobri DOTOV	
Date:	08/06/2021) 250 yei	L.S.
		Déborah VAROQUI \	
Date:			L.S.
		Jeska BUHMANN	

Date:		L.S.
	Marc LEMAN	
Date:	TO A TAKOPINES	L.S.
	Bart MOENS	
Date:	57 1943 X7 A ST X7 ST X7 ST X7	L.S.
	Edith VAN DYCK	
Date:		L.S.
	Sean O'LEARY	
Date:		L.S.
	Joseph TIMONEY	
Date:		L.S.
	Rudi VILLING	
Date:		L.S.
	Tomas WARD	
Date:		L.S.
	Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VAN DYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore;

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

Date:		L.S.
·	Benoît BARDY	_
Date:		_ L.S.
	Simone DALLA BELLA	
Date:		_ L.S.
	Loic DAMM	
Date:		_ L.S.
	Dobri DOTOV	
Date:		_ L.S.
	Déborah VAROQUI	
Date: 09 December 2020		_ L.S.
	Jeska BUHMANN	

Date: 09 December 2020	Marc LEMAN L	S.
Date: 09 December 2020	Bart MOENS	S.
Date: 09 December 2020	Edith VAN DYCK	.S.
Date:	Sean O'LEARY	.S.
Date:	Joseph TIMONEY	S.
Date:	•	.S.
Date:	Tomas WARD	۰S.
Date:	L Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	S.

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VAN DYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore;

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

Date:		L.S.
	Benoît BARDY	
Date:		L.S.
	Simone DALLA BELLA	
Date:		L.S.
	Loic DAMM	
Date:		L.S.
	Dobri DOTOV	
Date:	TAZE N. T. / TASA CAN IN	L.S.
	Déborah VAROQUI	
Date:		L.S.
	Jeska BUHMANN	

Date:		L.S.
	Marc LEMAN	
Date:	By and Backgrater	L.S.
	Bart MOENS	
Date:		L.S.
	Edith VAN DYCK	
Date: 14-12-2020	Sear Olean	rs
	Sean O'LEARY	
Date: 10/12/2020	Joseph TIMONEY	L.S.
Date: 10 December 2020	Rudi VILLING	L.S.
Date: 10 December 2020 Date:	Tomas WARD	L.S.
	Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	

WHEREAS WE, Benoît BARDY of SAINT BAUZILLE DE PUTOIS, FRANCE; Simone DALLA BELLA of CLAPIERS, FRANCE; Loic DAMM of MONTPELLIER, FRANCE; Dobri DOTOV of CDMX, MEXICO; Déborah VAROQUI of CHAVILLE, FRANCE; Jeska BUHMANN of GENT, BELGIUM; Marc LEMAN of GENT, BELGIUM; Bart MOENS of GENT, BELGIUM; Edith VANDYCK of GENT, BELGIUM; Sean O'LEARY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Joseph TIMONEY of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Rudi VILLING of CO KILDARE, IRELAND; Tomas WARD of CO KILDARE, IRELAND and Valérie COCHEN DE COCK of MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5, FRANCE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

MOBILE SYSTEM ALLOWING ADAPTATION OF THE RUNNER'S CADENCE (hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/537,558, filed on 27 July 2017; was filed on 26 July 2018, as International Application No. PCT/EP2018/070318; and for which we are about to file an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS");

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITEIT GENT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of BELGIUM, having a place of business at Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 914 9052 Gent, BELGIUM; CENTRE HOSPITALIER ET UNIVERSITAIRE DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 191 Avenue du Doyen Gaston Giraud 34000 Montpellier, FRANCE; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTPELLIER, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 163 rue Auguste Broussonnet 34090 Montpellier FRANCE; Clinique BEAU-SOLEIL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 119 avenue de Lodève 34070 Montpellier, FRANCE; and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND MAYNOOTH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Maynooth University, Maynooth, Co Kildare IRELAND (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring an interest in any and all

countries, in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents to be obtained therefore:

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have assigned and transferred, and hereby assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEES, the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATIONS, and any and all Patents that may be issued therefrom, in any and all countries, including any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, to ASSIGNEES; and we do hereby agree that we will execute all papers necessary in connection with any and all patent applications when called upon to do so by ASSIGNEES, their successors or assigns, and that we will, at the cost and expense of ASSIGNEES, fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with any and all patent applications and Patents issuing thereon.

The undersigned declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the APPLICATIONS or any Patents issuing thereon.

Date:		L.S.
	Benoît BARDY	
Date:		L.S.
	Simone DALLA BELLA	
Date:		L.S.
	Loic DAMM	
Date:		L.S.
7.77	Dobri DOTOV	
Date:		L.S.
	Déborah VAROQUI	

Date:	Incha DIRINANA	18.
	Jeska BUHMANN	
Date:		E.S.
	Marc LEMAN	
Date:	D 8.02427.255	L.S.
	Bart MOENS	
Date:		1 8
	Edith VAN DYCK	and the second
Date:	C ON Y YYYY	Y: S.
	Sean O'LEARY	
Date:		E.S.
	Joseph TIMONEY	www.
Date:	The Market Walker	1.8
	Redi VILLING	ennennennen (hannennen (hannen en
Date:	77 XX/ + 85.87>	LS
	Tomas WARD	
Date: 13 MR 2074		LS;
	Valérie COCHEN DE COCK	
	<i>H</i>	

PATENT REEL: 063874 FRAME: 0137

RECORDED: 03/31/2023